

No. 12-723

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARTEMIO M. ILAGAN, *et ux.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ENGRACIA UNGACTA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF GUAM

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

RICARDO D. BORDALLO  
LAW OFFICE OF  
RICARDO D. BORDALLO  
333 Western Blvd.  
Tamuning, Guam 96913

MARK S. SMITH  
LAW OFFICES OF MARK SMITH  
Two Agana Bay,  
440 E. Marine Corp. Dr.  
Ste. 101-B  
Hagatna, Guam 96910

ROY I. LIEBMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
COUNSEL PRESS LLC  
460 West 34th Street  
4th Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 340-0647  
rliebman@counselpress.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

246365



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
THE “PUBLIC USE” ISSUE PRESENTED IN THE PETITION DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	7
A. The Supreme Court of Guam’s Decision Raises No Important Issue Warranting Review .....	7
B. The Supreme Court of Guam’s Decision Is Consistent With <i>Kelo</i> .....	11
C. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts That Warrants This Court’s Review ...	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	8, 9
<i>Carole Media LLC v.</i> <i>New Jersey Transmit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>County of Hawaii v.</i> <i>C&amp;J Coupe Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008) .....	17
<i>Franco v. National Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007) .....	17
<i>Government of Guam v. Moylan Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 407 F.2d 567 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	2, 6, 16
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayor of Baltimore City v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007).....	17
<i>Middletown Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 39 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**AMENDMENTS, STATUTES AND RULES**

1 Guam Code Annotated (“GCA”) § 403(b) .....3

Public Law No. 16-118.....4

Public Use Clause ..... 1, 2, 11, 12-13
